

No. 21-1449

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., D/B/A/ CALPORTLAND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS  
LOCAL UNION NO. 174,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Washington**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN D. URICK  
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Chamber Of Com-  
merce Of The United States Of America*

November 8, 2022

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE HISTORY OF THE NLRA AND <i>GARMON</i> PREEMPTION ESTABLISHES THAT GLACIER'S STATE-LAW CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED .....	6
II. THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT'S ANALYSIS IS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen-Bradley Local 1111 v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942) .....	11
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	9
<i>Amalgamated Util. Workers v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	8
<i>Auto. Workers, Local 232 v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 336 U.S. 245 (1949) .....	6, 13
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	9
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	1
<i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am., Loc. 25</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	18
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Local 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	3, 9, 10, 13
<i>Hill v. Florida</i> , 325 U.S. 538 (1945) .....	10
<i>IBEW v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987).....	9
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988) .....	9
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am., Local 113</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	18
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Local 926, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs v. Jones</i> , 460 U.S. 669 (1983).....	14
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	2, 10, 13, 14, 18
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	2, 3, 5, 9, 17
<i>NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Emps. of Am., Local 1182</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	7
<i>People v. Amazon.com</i> , 169 N.Y.S.3d 27 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022).....	1
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	3, 6, 13
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	12, 14, 18
<i>Teamsters Local 24 v. Oliver</i> , 358 U.S. 283 (1959).....	17
<i>UAW v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	12
<i>United Auto., Aircraft &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 266 (1956).....	3, 5, 10, 12
<i>United Constr. Workers v. Laburnum Constr. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Weber v. Anheuser Busch, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 468 (1955).....	9
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Indus., Lab. &amp; Hum. Rels. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	12
<i>Youngdahl v. Rainfair, Inc.</i> , 355 U.S. 131 (1957).....	13

## STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 176–180 .....	8
----------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 185 .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 186 .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 187 .....	8
